

No. 10-454

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

ARIZONA CATTLE GROWERS ASS'N,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

KEN SALAZAR, *et al.*,  
*Respondents,*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT  
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY**

MATT KENNA  
WESTERN ENVTL. LAW  
CENTER  
679 E 2nd Avenue  
Suite 11B  
Durango, CO 81301  
(970) 385-6941

MARC D. FINK  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL  
DIVERSITY  
209 E 7th Street  
Duluth, MN 55805  
(218) 525-3884  
[mfink@biologicaldiversity.org](mailto:mfink@biologicaldiversity.org)

SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Counsel for Respondent  
Center for Biological Diversity*

January 2011

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	4
I. The Baseline Approach is Proper, and No Real Circuit Split Exists. ....	4
A. The Cattle Growers’ Claim of a Circuit-Split Regarding the Baseline Approach is Speculative. ....	5
1. FWS’s Definition of “Adverse Modification” and “Jeopardy” at the Time of the Tenth Circuit’s Decision in <i>New Mexico Cattle         Growers</i> .....	6
2. <i>New Mexico Cattle Growers</i> .....	7
3. <i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force</i> .....	9
4. Court Decisions Outside the Tenth Circuit Subsequent to the <i>Gifford         Pinchot</i> Decision .....	11
5. The Tenth Circuit Has Not Addressed This Issue Following <i>Gifford Pinchot</i> , and Thus the Cattle Growers’ Claim of a Circuit- Split Is, at Best, Premature. ....	15

B. FWS’s “Baseline” Approach for Assessing the Economic Impacts of a Critical Habitat Determination is the Only Approach Consistent with the ESA.....	16
II. FWS’ Determination of Which Areas Are “Occupied” by the Mexican Spotted Owl Is Reasonable, and the Court of Appeals Utilized No New Rationales in Uphold- ing It.....	19
A. The ESA Requires Timely Critical Habitat Designations Based on the Best Available Data .....	19
B. FWS Properly Designated “Occupied” Critical Habitat, and the Court of Appeals Did Not Use a Different Rationale in Approving It.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....	22
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Superior Cal. v. Nor-</i> <i>ton</i> , 247 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Blue Water Fisherman’s Ass’n v. Nat’l</i> <i>Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 330 (D. Mass. 2002) .....	20
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Preservation</i> <i>Alliance v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	7, 11, 22, 23
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bureau</i> <i>of Land Management</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2006) .....	11, 12
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Babbitt</i> , 958 F. Supp. 670 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	20
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	18
<i>Fisher v. Salazar</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Fla. 2009) .....	12, 13
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish &amp;</i> <i>Wildlife Serv.</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Home Builders Association of Northern</i> <i>California v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife</i> <i>Serv.</i> , 616 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources</i> <i>Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	19

<i>New Mexico Cattle Growers Ass'n v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 248 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	20

**STATUTES:**

16 U.S.C. § 1532(3) .....	10
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A) .....	26
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a) .....	16
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3) .....	2
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)(i) .....	21
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b) .....	5, 17
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A) .....	17
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2) .....	14, 17, 19
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(6)(C) .....	21
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(6)(C)(ii) .....	21
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) .....	3, 6

**REGULATIONS:**

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 .....	6, 15
--------------------------	-------

**AGENCY RULEMAKING:**

Final Rule to List the Mexican Spotted  
Owl as Threatened Species, 58 Fed.  
Reg. 14,248 (March 16, 1993)..... 21

**COURT RULES:**

Supreme Court Rule 10 ..... 25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Kristen Carden, *Bridging the Divide: The  
Role of Science in Species Conservation  
Law*, 30 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 165  
(2006) ..... 20
